

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN HUNT
XAVIER GREENE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

JOINT PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
District of Maryland

JOHN G. BAKER
Federal Public Defender
Western District of North Carolina

PARESH S. PATEL
Assistant Federal Public Defender
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770
Telephone: (301) 344-0600
Email: paresh_patel@fd.org

JOSHUA B. CARPENTER*
Assistant Federal Public Defender
1 Page Ave., Suite 210
Asheville, North Carolina 28704
Telephone: (828) 232-9992
Email: joshua_carpenter@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner Martin Hunt

Counsel for Petitioner Xavier Greene

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. This Court should grant certiorari on the crime of omission question here because it has already done so in <i>Delligatti</i>	9
A. The circuits are split on how the use-of-force requirement applies to crimes committed by inaction.	10
B. This court has already granted certiorari in <i>Delligatti</i> to resolve the same question presented in this petition, which will be dispositive of the petitioners' claims.	11
II. This Court should grant certiorari because the petitioners were sentenced in conflict with this Court's decision in <i>Lora</i> holding that consecutive sentences are not mandatory under 18 U.S.C. § 924(j).	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Biddle v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 Va. 14, 141 S.E.2d 710 (1965)	11
<i>Davis v. Commonwealth</i> , 230 Va. 201, 335 S.E.2d 375 (1985)	11
<i>Delligatti v. United States</i> , No. 23-825 (certiorari granted June 3, 2024)	4, 5, 9, 11-13
<i>Lora v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 453 (2023)	5, 6, 12, 13
<i>People v. Steinberg</i> , 595 N.E.2d 845 (N.Y. 1992)	9
<i>Taybron et al. v. United States</i> , No. 24-5243 (filed August 2, 2024)	7
<i>United States v. Báez-Martínez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Bran</i> , 776 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2015)	5, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157, 134 S. Ct. 1405, 188 L.Ed.2d 426 (2014)	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 68 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 88 F.4th 458 (3d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 54 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 99 F.4th 161 (4th Cir. 2024)	1, 10
<i>United States v. Hunt et al.</i> , No. 4:17-CR-52, (E. D. Va. May 10, 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 860 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 857 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2017)	10

<i>United States v. Mayo,</i> 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Ontiveros,</i> 875 F.3d 533 (10th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>United States v. Peeples,</i> 879 F.3d 282 (8th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Rumley,</i> 952 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Sanchez,</i> 940 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Scott,</i> 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Simmons,</i> 11 F.4th 239 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Vaughan v. Commonwealth,</i> 7 Va. App. 665, 376 S.E.2d 801 (1989)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924	2-9, 11, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1111	6
18 U.S.C. § 1958	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.25	9
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-26	3, 7, 8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-32	3, 6-8
